

**IN THE
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

10-50723-BLS

RC SOONER HOLDINGS, LLC, et al.

Plaintiffs

v.

SPERRY VAN NESS / WILLIAM T. STRANGE ASSOCIATES, INC., et al.

Defendants

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
OF DEFENDANT SPERRY VAN NESS / WILLIAM T. STRANGE ASSOCIATES, INC.**

**Gary Kaplan, Esquire / Del. Atty. ID# 2965
Arthur W. Lefco, Esquire
Aaron Moore, Esquire**

**MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,
COLEMAN & GOGGIN
1845 Walnut St., 17th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 575-2588
Attorneys for Defendant, Sperry Van Ness /
William T. Strange Associates, Inc.**

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re:

RC Sooner Holdings, LLC, et al.¹

In Re: RC SOONER HOLDINGS, LLC, et al.

Plaintiffs

v.

REMYCO, INC., et al.

Defendants

Chapter 11

Case No. 10-10528 (BLS)
(Jointly Administered)

ADV. PRO. NO. 10:50723

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS OF DEFENDANT
SPERRY VAN NESS / WILLIAM T. STRANGE ASSOCIATES, INC.**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO
USCS BANKRUPTCY R. 7012(b)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | 2 |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS..... | 3 |
| I. NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS | 5 |
| II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| III. FACTS AS ALLEGED BY PLAINTIFFS | 6 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 7 |
| A. LEGAL STANDARD..... | 7 |
| B. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION | 9 |
| C. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR CIVIL CONSPIRACY..... | 11 |
| D. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR FRAUDULENT TRANSFER..... | 12 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 15 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 16 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>ASARCO LLC v. Ams. Mining Corp.</i> , 382 B.R. 49, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85832 (D. Tex. 2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937, 1949 (2009)..... | 7 |
| <i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Calif., Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519, 526 (1983)..... | 8 |
| <i>Balaber –Strauss v. Lawrence</i> , 264 B.R. 303, 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... | 14 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007)..... | 8 |
| <i>Bfp v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531, 535 (U.S. 1994)..... | 13 |
| <i>Brock v. Thompson</i> , 948 P.2d 279, 294 (Okla. 1997)..... | 11 |
| <i>Carter v. City of Phila.</i> , 1998 W.L. 208847, 2 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 20, 1998)..... | 7 |
| <i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41, 45-46 (1957)..... | 8 |
| <i>Dawson v. Tindell</i> , 1987 OK 10 (Okla. 1987)..... | 9 |
| <i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69, 73 (1984)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re APF Co.</i> , 308 B.R. 183, 188 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Circle Y</i> , 354 B.R. 349, 356 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006)..... | 12 |
| <i>Jones v. Pennsylvania Minority Bus. Dev. Auth.</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5795, (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 1998)..... | 8 |
| <i>Kost v. Kozakiewicz</i> , 1 F.3d 176, 183 (3d Cir. 1993)..... | 8 |
| <i>Mahler v. Keenan Real Estate</i> , 255 Kan. 593, 603 (Kan. 1994)..... | 10 |
| <i>Miller v. McCown De Leeuw & Co. (In re Brown Sch.)</i> , 368 B.R. 394, 403 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007)..... | 8, 10 |
| <i>Morse v. Lower Merion School Dist.</i> , 132 F.3d 902, 906 (3d Cir. 1997)..... | 8 |
| <i>OHC Liquidation Trust v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 325 B.R. 696, 698 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005)..... | 12 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Papasan v. Allian</i> , 478 U.S. 2675, 2686 (1986)..... | 8 |
| <i>Roberson v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 2000 OK CIV APP 17, 21 (Okla. Civ. App. 1999)..... | 11 |
| <i>Seville Industrial Machinery Corp. v. Southmost Machinery Corp.</i> , 742 F.2d 786, 791 (3d Cir. 1984)..... | 12 |
| <i>Spruill v. Gillis</i> , 372 F.3d 218, 223 (3d Cir. 2004)..... | 7 |
| <i>Stinson v. Maynard</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76556 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 30, 2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>Tal v. Hogan</i> , 453 F.3d 1244, 1263 (10th Cir. Okla. 2006)..... | 8, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 343 F.3d 325, 328 (5th Cir. 2003)..... | 12 |
| <u>STATUTES</u> | |
| 11 U.S.C. § 548..... | 5, 6, 12, 13 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 550..... | 5, 6, 12, 13 |
| <u>RULES</u> | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... | 1, 5, 7 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... | 5, 8, 12 |
| USCS Bankruptcy R 7012(b)..... | 7 |
| <u>LEGAL ENCYCLOPEDIAS</u> | |
| 5 Collier on Bankruptcy p. 548.05..... | 14 |
